
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY. 

 

Monday, 23 May 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

 Members:- 
 

Ashfield District Council Councillor T Hollis (Chairman) 
Councillor D Martin (Committee Member) 
Councillor H Smith (Committee Member) 

 
Mansfield District Council Councillor A Burgin (Committee Member) 

Councillor Richardson (Committee Member) 
Councillor Whitby (Committee Member) 

 
Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor T Smith (Committee Member) 
Councillor T Wildgust (Committee Member) 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item 

 

 Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Chairman 
 

 

 In accordance with the Constitution the offices of Chairman and Vice 
Chairman shall, in successive years, rotate between the three 
constituent authorities. The Chairman for 2022/23 will be a Member 
from Newark & Sherwood District Council. 
 

 

3.   Appointment of Vice Chairman 
 

 

 The Vice Chairman for 2022/23 will be a Member from Mansfield District 
Council. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

5.   Declarations of intent to record the meeting 
 

 

6.   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022 
 

3 - 7 

7.   Governance Arrangements for the Joint Committee 8 - 22 



 
8.   Operations Update Report 

 
23 - 26 

9.   Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/2022 
 

27 - 104 

10.   Committee Work Programme 
 

105 - 107 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

12.   New Crematorium Update Report 
 

108 - 117 

13.   Date of Next Meeting - 5 September 2022 
 

 

 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Mansfield & District Crematorium on Monday, 28 February 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Hollis (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor H Smith, Councillor S Richardson, Councillor C Whitby, 
Councillor T Smith and Councillor T Wildgust 
 
Councillor J Coxhead attended as substitute for Councillor A Burgin 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor A Burgin (Committee Member) and Councillor D Martin 
(Committee Member) 
 

 
35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
36 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from 

through the usual web platforms. 
 

37 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38 OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staff and the current operation of the 
Crematorium.  Also in attendance at the meeting were Supervisors Martin Clarke 
and Nada Colclough, who are assisting until a new Manager is in post of which the 
Chairman thanked them for their continued assistance. 
 
Nada Colclough went through the report highlighting the staffing, cremators and 
ancillary equipment, Covid/Omicron, project update, new proposals, commercial 
innovation and cremation data. 
 
The crematorium had previously been approached by a local funeral director 
about direct cremations. The Committee were informed that this is no longer 
being pursued as the funeral director chose another crematorium before 
Mansfield Crematorium were able to provide a price to them. 
 
The report informed the Members at Appendix 1, of the revised memorial prices 
for approval by the Committee, whilst Members suggesting a comparison chart to 
others locally going forward. 
 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 
Nada Colclough advised that the memorials were a good mix although too early to 
look at trends, this can however be provided at the next meeting. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the contents of the report be noted. 

 
ii) Members approved Appendix 1 as the revised memorial prices. 

 
39 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL - DECEMBER 2021 

 
 The report provided the forecasted year end position for the 2021/2022 financial year 

for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 December 2021. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the Committee had seen changes and that everyone is 
working together in a lot more of a collaborative approach. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1, Table 1 and Table 

2 be noted. 
 

ii) the Revenue and Capital budget realignments provided in Appendix 
2 be noted. 

 
40 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Members noted the Committee Work Programme. 

 
41 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

42 NEW CREMATORIUM UPDATE REPORT 
 

 This report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) which is a 
category of exempt information under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, Paragraph 3 under which the Committee has the power to exclude the press 
and public if it so wishes. 
 
RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

Agenda Page 4



information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

43 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Monday, 23 May 2022 at 10 am, to be held at Newark & Sherwood District Council 
Offices.  
 
Proposed meeting dates - All Monday, 10am 

 
05 September 2022 - Ashfield DC offices  
12 December 2022 - Mansfield DC offices  
27 February 2023 - Newark and Sherwood DC offices 
22 May 2023 - Ashfield DC offices 
 
AGREED: 
 

i)     the Members noted the meeting dates for the next Committee year. 
  

 
 
Meeting closed at 10.44 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 5



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE             
23 May 2022 
 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE JOINT COMMITTEE                                                                   
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report proposes that a revised Agreement is adopted in relation to the Mansfield 

and District Crematorium Committee, to reflect governance changes at Newark & 
Sherwood District Council. 

 
1.2 The Joint Committee is also asked to consider whether the Agreement should be further 

amended to clarify which decisions are reserved to the Joint Committee, and which 
decisions Officers are authorised to take. 

 
1.3 A template for all future Joint Committee reports is also attached for information. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
2.1 That the Joint Committee approves the revised Agreement in relation to the Mansfield 

and District Crematorium Committee, for formal signature by each of the constituent 
Authorities. 

 
2.2 Whether proposals for further amendment to the Agreement should be brought to the 

next meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
2.3 That the template for future Joint Committee reports be noted. 
 
 
3.0 Background Information 

3.1       Newark & Sherwood District Council is to adopt a new system of governance from 17 
May 2022; Executive Arrangements. The agreement under which the Joint Committee 
operates (the Agreement) needs to be amended to reflect this change. 

3.2  Members have previously requested that the Agreement is reviewed to provide clarity in 
respect of the extent of delegation to Officers for decision-making. 

 
4.0 Proposals 
 
4.1        In respect of paragraph 3.2 above, the Joint Committee is asked to consider whether any 

additional provisions should be added to the Governance Agreement, for example in 
relation to the escalation of matters that are strategically significant or contentious from 
Officers to the Joint Committee, whether the provisions about budget setting could be 
more prescriptive, and the scope of decisions in relation to the proposed redevelopment 
of the Crematorium site that should be reserved to the Joint Committee. 

 

Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 7



4.2 Newark & Sherwood District Council has updated its report templates as part of its 
change in governance arrangements. For consistency going forward, all reports will be 
presented to Committee in the revised format, an example of which is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
 
For further information please contact Sue Bearman Clerk to the Committee, 
sue.bearman@nsdc.info, 01636 655935. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 9

mailto:sue.bearman@nsdc.info


 
 

MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
AGREEMENT RELATING TO JOINT MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 

FOR MANSFIELD & DISTRICT CREMATORIUM 
 

BETWEEN 
 

MANSFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
-and- 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
-and- 

NEWARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

This DEED OF AGREEMENT is made the xx day of xxxxxxx 2022 
 

BETWEEN  
 

(i) Mansfield District Council of Civic Centre, Chesterfield Road 
South, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire NG19 7BH (“Mansfield”) and 

(ii) Ashfield District Council of Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby 
in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire NG17 8DA (“Ashfield”) and  

(iii) Newark and Sherwood District Council of Castle House Great 
North Road Newark NG24 1BY (“Newark and Sherwood”) 

 

WHEREAS: 
 

1. The authorities to this Deed have by their Executives or by virtue of 
Section 102 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972  the Local 
Government  Act 2000 and the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the 
Discharge of Functions)(England) Regulations 2000, now superseded 
by The Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of 
Functions)(England) Regulations 2012 and all and every power 
enabling them agreed and resolved to constitute a Joint Committee to 
exercise the powers which each of the Authorities hereto might 
respectively have exercised by virtue of the Cremation Acts 1902 and 
1952 for the provision, running, maintenance and management of the 
existing Crematorium (“the Crematorium”) at Derby Road, Mansfield, 
Nottinghamshire NG18 5BJ which is more particularly described in 
paragraph 1 below and on 3 July 2002 entered into a Joint 
Management Agreement (‘the 2002 Agreement’). 

 
2. The 2002 Agreement and a subsequent Agreements on 27 July 2012 

and 11 November 2013 (“the 2013 Agreement”) superseded an 
agreement entered into by the said Authorities or their predecessor 
authorities dated 4th April 1955 (the Prior Agreement). 

 
3. The parties now wish to revise the terms of the 2013 Agreement to 

reflect Newark and Sherwood District Council’s change in governance 

Agenda Page 10



arrangements to a committee style of governanceExecutive 
Arrangements with effect from 14th 17 May 2013 2022 and have 
entered into a Revised Agreement accordingly. 

 
NOW in 
[...]
the Authorities. 

5.4 Any member may be removed at any time by resolution by the 
Executive of the Authority by whom he was appointed or by the Council 
as the case may be, but such removal should only become effective 
upon receipt by the Clerk of notification thereof. 

 

6.0 Chair and Vice-Chair 
 

6.1 At the first meeting of the Joint Committee and subsequently at its 
Annual Meeting in each successive year, the Joint Committee shall 
select one of its members as Chair and another as Vice-Chair for the 
forthcoming year provided that at no time should the Chair and Vice-
Chair be members of the same Authority. 

6.2 The offices of Chair and Vice-Chair shall, in successive years, rotate 
between the three constituent authorities. 

6.3 The elected Chair and Vice-Chair shall remain in office until the next 
Annual Meeting unless by reason of death, resignation, disqualification 
or any other cause before that time and, upon a vacancy occurring 
within the term of office, another member from the same Authority shall 
be appointed by the Joint Committee to fill the vacancy until the next 
Annual Meeting.  Disqualification shall, in the case of Mansfield and 
Ashfield District Councils, include ceasing to hold office as an executive 
member of the appointing Authority. 

6.4 If there is equality of votes for the appointment of Chair or Vice-Chair, 
then the Chair for the time being of that meeting shall have a casting 
vote. 

 
7.0 Meetings of the Joint Committee 

Agenda Page 13



 

7.1 The Joint Committee shall hold an Annual Meeting which will normally 
be before the end of June in each year. 

7.2 Other than the Annual Meeting, meetings shall be held at such places 
and on such dates and at such times as the Joint Committee may 
decide from time to time save that meetings shall be held not less than 
quarterly. 

7.3 Ordinary meetings and Annual Meetings of the Joint Committee shall 
be convened by the Clerk who shall deliver notice thereof to each 
member 
[...]
rt  
[Select from key decision or non-key decision] 

Report Title Report title here 

Purpose of Report 
A short summary of what the report covers and the decision or action 
required. This should not be more than 3 lines. 

Recommendations List your recommendations and describe why you are recommending them.  

 

1.0 Background  
Provide any required context here. Explain previous work done and decisions taken. Refer to all relevant 
previous committee reports. 
 
 

2.0 Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons for Recommendation 
Include your referred option here and detail how this helps deliver the service.  

 

3.0 Implications 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations officers have considered the following 
implications; Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human 
Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and Sustainability, and where appropriate they have made 
reference to these implications and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents listed here will 
be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

Agenda Page 22



 
 

MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

23rd May 2022 

OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report seeks to provide an update on staff and the current operation of the 

crematorium 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That Members note the report  

 

2.2 To agree to the proposed works; 7.2, 7.3, 7.4 & 7.5 

 

3.   STAFFING 

3.1 The operational service is fully staffed and development training for staff continues to 

ensure a multi-tasking team can cover all areas of work.  A review of job descriptions 

and roles is currently taking place with a view to aligning both technician and gardener 

roles to ensure the service can be fully staf
[...]
ever estimates are around £40k. 

8. COMMERCIAL INNOVATION 

8.1        The introduction of a memorial wall is being planned in the woodland scattering areas.  

This will provide a lower-priced memorial option to families who have loved ones 

scattered in the woodland areas. 

8.2       Work is underway to remove some living memorial borders.  Some shrubs and rose 

bushes do not thrive well in some areas of the grounds and therefore lease holders 

are being contact to invite them to move their existing memorials.  This will make way 

for alternative memorials to be placed out.  This will reduce the replacement costs of 

shrubs and roses. 

9. CREMATION DATA  

9.1 The throughput figures will continue to be reviewed monthly and any further changes 
will be reflected in the budgetary forecasts. 

 
9.2 The table below shows a comparison per Quarter over the last 3 years.  This is a 

working table and will be populated per quarter.  

 

 

Year 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 

Q1 565 745 533  

Q2 505 511 558  

Q3 579 640 607  

Q4 660 838 601  

Total 2309 2734 2299  
 

 

 

Agenda Page 26



 

Report of the Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 

To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 

23 May 2022 

MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/2022 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
  

This report presents the annual report and statement of accounts for 
2021/2022 showing the committee’s financial position as at the 31 March 
2022 and the revenue and capital activity during the financial year. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) The statement of accounts as presented in Appendix A for the financial 
year 2021/2022 is approved.   

(ii) The 2021/2022 budgeted surplus distribution as detailed in Appendix A, 
3.7, pages 8 & 9, is approved. 

(iii) That up to £130,000 of unused capital budget in 2021/2022, as detailed in 
3.7 of this report, to be carried forward into 2022/2023 is approved 

(iv) The detailed revenue and capital information provided in Appendix C, is for 
noting only. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The annual statement of accounts is a statutory document which must be 

produced and approved by the committee, Appendix A.  The statement 
informs interested parties of the financial position of the Mansfield and District 
Joint Crematorium as at the end of the financial year i.e. 31 March 2022 and 
shows the financial activity during that period (1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022) 
together with any significant factors affecting the committee and its finances. 

 
Assurance Lincolnshire has reviewed the accounts and has issued a 
certificate which states that the statement of accounts presents fairly the 
Crematorium’s comprehensive income and expenditure account and balance 
sheet and that the statements are fully supported with the underlying financial 
records; this is included within Appendix A page 59.   
  

Agenda Page 27

Agenda Item 9



3.2 The Joint Crematorium Committee is required to produce an annual                      
governance statement, which includes the future actions required on internal 
control issues; this is included within Appendix A pages 47-58. 

 
3.3 The actuary report produced by Barnett Waddingham is included within 

Appendix B. The actuary is instructed by Nottinghamshire County Council, the 
administering authority to the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund, 
to undertake pension expense calculations in respect of pension benefits 
provided by the Local Government Pension Scheme to employees of 
Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium as at 31 March 2022. 

 
3.5  The statement of accounts for the year ending 31 March 2022 have been 

prepared in accordance with the latest Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in order to provide the necessary detail for subsequent 
consolidation into the accounts of the constituent authorities. The format 
reflects the requirements of the Code of Practice in Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom 2021/2022 and the Service Accounting Code of 
Practice published by Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting 
(CIPFA). This is supported by the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS). 

 
3.6 A detailed revenue and capital financial information table for 2021/2022 is 

included within Appendix C. 
 
3.7 The capital budgets for 2021/2022 were £722,914 under spent as detailed in 

Appendix A, 3.8.1, table 4 page 10. Capital works have been identified for 
completion in 2022/2023 to meet current operational and health and safety 
requirements, as detailed in the Operations Update Report 23 May 2022. It is 
recommended that up to £130,000 of the unused capital budget in 2021/2022 
is carried forward into 2022/2023 to finance these works. 

 
4. OPTIONS AVAILABLE 
 
4.1  The preferred option available is for the Committee to approve the Statement 

of Accounts. 
 

Members of the Committee could choose not to approve the Statement of 
Accounts or request amendments to the contents therein. The three 
constituent Councils are aiming to close down their accounts as close as 
possible to the original 31st May deadline, and approved Crematorium 
accounts are required for all three authorities to achieve this deadline.  

 
5. RISK ASSESSMENT OF RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS 
 

Risk  Risk Assessment  Risk 
Level  

Risk Management  

The statement is 
not approved by 31 
May 2022. 

Member authorities will be 
unable to complete their 
accounts by 31st May 2022 
without crematorium figures, 

Low Ensure that the date 
set for Members of the 
Committee to consider 
this report is met 

Agenda Page 28



resulting in potential audit 
delays and additional costs. 

 
The preparation of the Statement of Accounts is a statutory requirement. 

 
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Relevant Legislation: The accounts are produced in accordance with the 

requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The format 
reflects the requirements of the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/2022 and the Service Accounting 
Code of Practice published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA).  This is supported by the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
The audit is carried out in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

 
(b)      Human Rights: It is not considered that individual human rights will be infringed. 
 
(c) Equality and Diversity:  No direct impact 
 
(d) Climate change and environmental sustainability:  No direct impact 
 
(e) Crime and Disorder:  No direct impact 
 
(f)  Budget /Resource:  There are no budget / resource implications. 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

A full set of working papers, Statements of Recommended Practice, CIPFA 
standards and regulations are held within the Finance Department. 

 
Report Author - Wendy Gregson 
Designation - Senior Finance Advisor 
Telephone - 01623 463305 
E-mail - wgregson@mansfield.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Page 29

mailto:wgregson@mansfield.gov.uk


 

MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT 

JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT  

AND 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

2021/2022 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
 

 

CONTENTS 

Agenda Page 30



Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/2021 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Page 
No. 

 

  

2 Introduction 

3 Explanation of the Accounting Statements 

4-11 Annual Report and Summary of Financial Performance 

12 Statement of  Responsibility for the Statement of Accounts 

13-19 Statement of Accounting Policies 

  

 The Core Financial Statements 

21 

22 

23-24 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) 

Balance Sheet 

Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS) 

25 Cash Flow Statement 

26-46 Notes to the Core Financial Statements 

  

 Supplementary Financial Statements 

47-56 Annual Governance Statement  

57-58 Glossary of Financial and Acc
[...]
field DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Annual Review of 
Fees and Charges 

Proposed Fees and 
Charges to be 
introduced from 1 
April 2023 to 31 
March 2024 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Agenda Page 105

Agenda Item 10



Revenue and 
Capital Budget 

Details of the 
Revenue and Capital 
Budgets for 
2023/2024 and the 
proposals for 
2024/2025 and 
2025/2026 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Work Programme Review of Work 
Programme going 
forward 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

27 February 2023    

Operations Update 
Report 

An update on 
staffing restructure 
and current 
operational issues 

Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhoods 
Mansfield DC 

Sarah Troman for  
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

New Crematorium 
Update Report 
(Exempt Item) 

A regular update on 
the new 
Crematorium, 
including the Risk 
Register 

Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhoods 
Mansfield DC 

Sarah Troman for 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

Financial 
Management 
Review Report 

 Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Dates for Next 
Meetings after May 
2023 

Dates for 
September 2023, 
December 2023, 
February 2024 and 
May 2024 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

Work Programme Review of Work 
Programme going 
forward 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

22 May 2023    

Appointment of the 
Chairman 
 
In accordance with 
the Constitution the 
offices of Chairman 
and Vice Chairman 
shall, in successive 
years, rotate 
between the three 
constituent 
authorities.   

The Chairman for 
2023/24 will be a 
Member from 
Mansfield District 
Council. 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

Appointment of the 
Vice Chairman 

The Vice Chairman 
for 2023/24 will be 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 

Agenda Page 106



a Member from 
Ashfield District 
Council. 

Officer NSDC 

Operations Update 
Report 

An update on 
current operational 
issues 

Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhoods 
Mansfield DC 

Sarah Troman for  
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

New Crematorium 
Update Report 
(Exempt Item) 

A regular update on 
the new 
Crematorium, 
including the Risk 
Register 

Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhoods 
Mansfield DC 

Sarah Troman for 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

Annual Statement 
of Accounts 
2022/23 

 Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Work Programme Review of Work 
Programme going 
forward 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 107



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 108

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 116

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022
	Item 6b 28.02.22 - Mansfield District Crem Exempt Minutes

	7 Governance Arrangements for the Joint Committee
	Item 7a Appendix 1 final
	Item 7b Appendix 2

	8 Operations Update Report
	9 Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/2022
	Item 9a Annual Statement Appendix A Statement of Accounts 2021-2022
	Item 9b Annual Statement Appendix B Barnett Waddingham Report Pension Fund 31 March 2022
	Item 9c Annual Statement Appendix C Revenue and Capital Budget and Actuals 2021-2022

	10 Committee Work Programme
	12 New Crematorium Update Report
	Item 12a Exempt Appendix 1a 6005A - Carpark on Land at Shining Cliff Planation
	Item 12b Exempt Appendix 1b 6088A - Land at Shining Cliff Planation
	Item 12c Exempt Appendix 2 Development Project Programme
	Item 12d Exempt Appendix 3 Development Risk Register
	Item 12e Exempt Appendix 4 Feasibility Study Requirements




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Monday, 23 May 
2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Chairman) 
Councillor Richardson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor T Hollis, Councillor D Martin, Councillor H Smith, Councillor 
A Burgin, Councillor Whitby and Councillor R Jackson 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor P Peacock (Committee Member) 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 In accordance with the Constitution the offices of Chairman and Vice Chairman shall, 
in successive years, rotate between the three constituent authorities. The Chairman 
for 2022/23 to be a Member from Newark & Sherwood District Council. 
 
The outgoing Chairman, Councillor T Hollis invited Newark & Sherwood District 
Council to nominate a Chairman for this year. 
 
Councillor R Jackson nominated Councillor Mrs R Holloway who then accepted the 
role. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 

 The Vice Chairman for 2022/23 to be a Member from Mansfield District Council. 
 
The newly elected Chairman, Councillor Mrs R Holloway invited Mansfield District 
Council to nominate a Vice-Chairman for this year. 
 
Councillor A Burgin nominated Councillor S Richardson who then accepted the role. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from 
through the usual web platforms. 

 
5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2022 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



6 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 The report proposed a revised Agreement at Appendix 1 is adopted in relation to the 
Mansfield and District Crematorium Committee, to reflect governance changes at 
Newark & Sherwood District Council. The Joint Committee to consider if the 
Agreement should be further amended to clarify which decisions are reserved to the 
Joint Committee and which decision Officers are authorised to take.  Appendix 2 
provided a template for all future Joint Committee reports, attached for information. 
 
Members discussed the report and some concerns were raised about the fact that 
only Cabinet Members could be appointed to the Committee by Newark & Sherwood 
following its change in governance arrangements.  
 
It was explained to the Committee that the Local Government Act requires 
representatives on a joint committee exercising executive functions to be Cabinet 
Members when an authority is operating under the Cabinet system. 
 
The Committee was in agreement to defer the report to the next meeting for further 
discussion. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) proposals for amendment to the Agreement in relation to the 

Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee be brought to 
the next meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 

ii) the template for future Joint Committee reports be noted. 
 

7 OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staffing and the current operation of the 
Crematorium.  The Chairman and the previous Chairman took the opportunity to 
congratulate Nada Colclough on her appointment to the role of Crematorium and 
Cemeteries Manager and Registrar. 
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar presented the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the cremators and ancillary equipment proposed works at 
4.2, 4.3 and 4.4 of the report, and agreed to add 4.2 to the recommendation, whilst 
4.3 and 4.4 be taken to the next Committee for further consideration. 
 
The proposed works at section 7 were also considered referring to Contracts 1, 2, 3 
and 4. 
 
AGREED that: 

 
i) the contents of the report be noted. 

 
ii) the proposed works at 4.2, 7.2, 7.3, 7.4 and 7.5 be approved. 

 



8 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/2022 
 

 The report presented the annual report and statement of accounts for 2021/2022 
showing the Committee’s financial position as at the 31 March 2022 and the revenue 
and capital activity during the financial year. 
 
The Treasurer of the Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee informed 
the meeting that this was a statutory document providing the financial activity for 
April 2021 to March 2022, having been approved by Assurance Lincolnshire. 
 
The Chairman and Treasurer signed off the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 
for 2021/2022. 

 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the statement of accounts as presented in Appendix A for the 

financial year 2021/2022 is approved; 
 
ii) the 2021/2022 budgeted surplus distribution as detailed in 

Appendix A, 3.7, pages 8 & 9, is approved; 
 

iii) up to £130,000 of unused capital budget in 2021/2022, as detailed 
in 3.7 of this report, to be carried forward into 2022/2023 is 
approved; and 

 
iv) the detailed revenue and capital information provided in Appendix C 

is noted. 
 

9 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Members noted the Committee Work Programme. 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Agreed (unanimously) that under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11 NEW CREMATORIUM UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Committee resolved that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 



commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 Monday, 5 September 2022 at 10 am, to be held at Ashfield District Council Offices. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.17 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


